NT.	
No.	

## AN ORDINANCE

TO DISSOLVE THE UPPER PARIS MOUNTAIN SPECIAL TAX DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTION 4-9-30(5)(e) OF THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, AS AMENDED; AND OTHER MATTERS RELATED THERETO.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to section 4-9-30(5) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended (the "Code"), Greenville County Council created the Upper Paris Mountain Special Tax District (the "District") by Ordinance No. 2289 on September 3, 1991 (the "Ordinance") for the purpose of "obtaining a water distribution system (the "System") for the residents and property owners of the proposed District";

**WHEREAS**, the District is governed by the Upper Paris Mountain Special Tax District Commission, which is comprised of three (3) commissioners appointed by the Greenville County Council;

**WHEREAS**, the water distribution services provided by the District are now being provided by the Greenville Water System, and the Commissioners of the District have indicated that the District does not anticipate the need to provide current or future services in furtherance of the District's stated purposes;

**WHEREAS**, the Commissioner have also indicated that all outstanding bonds issued by Greenville County on behalf of the District have been satisfied and that the remaining District funds have been used to assist in the removal of an abandoned water storage tank formerly used for water distribution purposes by the residents in furtherance of the District's purposes;

**WHEREAS**, in light of the above, the Commissioners have requested that County Council dissolve the District;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to section 4-9-30(5)(e) of the Code, a special tax district created by a County Council pursuant to 4-9-30(5) of the Code may be dissolved by ordinance of County Council after a duly noticed public hearing; and

**WHEREAS**, County Council properly noticed and conducted a public hearing regarding dissolution of the District by publishing notice of the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the District at least two weeks prior to the hearing.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Dissolution of District</u>. Pursuant to section 4-9-30(5)(e) of the Code, the Upper Paris Mountain Special Tax District is hereby dissolved as a special tax district created

pursuant to section 4	-9-30(5) of the Coo	de.	
Section 2. adoption.	Effective Date.	This Ordinance shall take effect upon the	date of its
DONE IN R	EGULAR MEET	TING THIS DAY OF	., 2012.
		Herman G. Kirven, Jr. Chairman Greenville County Council	
ATTEST:			
Theresa B. Kizer Clerk of Council		Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator	